# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

# FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

### RESOLVES

ов тив

### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

#### Chapter 100.

Resolve in favor of clerks to the valuation commission.

Resolved, That the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars be, Clerks to Valuaand the same is hereby appropriated for the payment of clerk hire in favor of. to the valuation commission, up to and including January one, one thousand eight hundred and seventy, being for one clerk from each councillor district, at a per diem of three dollars, and usual travel.

Approved January 15, 1870.

#### Chapter 101.

Resolves in commemoration of the character and services of Edwin M. Stanton.

Resolved, That, whereas it has pleased the Disposer of human Edwin M. Stanton, events to remove from this life, Edwin M. Stanton, in the maturity tion of character of his marvelous powers, just as he had been called with the pronounced approval of the nation to enter upon a new field of duty, it is due to the people of this state that a testimony of their sense of the national obligation for his services should stand imperishably upon the public records.

Resolved, That to his uncalculating patriotism which tolerated no timorous service, or hesitating allegiance; to his unflinching courage in the darkest hours of the republic; to his comprehensive genius; his tireless energy, and self-sacrificing devotion, under Providence, the nation largely owes its preservation from

CHAP. 102. destruction at the hands of parricides; that, while we deplore his sudden departure with profound sorrow, our gratitude is devoutly due to God that he gave us such a servant in the day of our national extremity and spared him to fulfill his glorious mission; that on the roll of national benefactors and martyrs, with Washington and Lincoln, will shine with unsullied lustre the name of Edwin M. Stanton.

> Resolved, That the governor be respectfully requested to transmit a copy of these resolutions to the family of the deceased.

> > Approved January 25, 1870.

#### Chapter 102.

Resolve in favor of Sarah Jane Caldwell.

S. J. Caldwell, in

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to convey by deed to Sarah Jane Caldwell, a lot of land not exceeding one hundred and sixty acres, to be selected by her from the vacant lots either in the town of Sherman or Silver Ridge plantation; provided, the town of Sherman shall relinquish its claim to such lot, if selected in said town.

Approved February 2, 1870.

### Chapter 103.

Resolve for the purpose of carrying into effect chapter three hundred and thirty of the resolves of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, in favor of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Female College.

Maine Wesleyan Seminary, in favor of.

Resolved, That the land agent, under the direction of the governor and council, be and he is hereby directed to sell as soon as may be the timber and lumber set apart by the resolve, approved March twenty-two, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, in favor of Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Female College, being chapter three hundred and thirty of the resolves of that year; the said sale to be made in the manner and on the terms therein set forth, except the advertisement for proposals may be for sixty days instead of six months, as therein required; and if the proceeds thereof shall be insufficient to supply the amount contemplated in said resolve in favor of said Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Female College, passed in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, the deficiency shall be made up from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the